DECISION AND ORDER ON THE WRITTEN RECORD 

Decision Summary 

1. For Respondent Thomas H. Hodge, Jr.’s failures to comply with the 

Packers and Stockyards Act, I impose: (a) cease and desist orders; see 

paragraph 13; and (b) civil penalties totaling $20,500.00 (twenty 

thousand five hundred dollars); see paragraph 14. 

Parties and Allegations 

2. The Complainant is the Deputy Administrator, Packers and 

Stockyards Program, Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards 

Administration [GIPSA], United States Department of Agriculture 

[frequently herein Packers and Stockyards or Complainant].

[...]

the next business day following each purchase of livestock); as required 

by section 409 of the Act (7 U.S.C. §228b) and section 201.43 of the 

regulations (9 C.F.R. § 201.43). 

14.Respondent Thomas H. Hodge, Jr. shall pay civil penalties totaling 

$20,500.00 (twenty thousand five hundred dollars) in accordance with 

section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)). The civil penalty 

payment instrument(s) shall be made payable to the order of the U. S. 

Department of Agriculture, marked with PS-D No. 16-0063 and sent 

to: 

USDA-GIPSA

[...]

(e) Failing to keep accounts, records, and memoranda that fully and 

correctly disclose all transactions involved in their business, as 

required by section 401 of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 221). 

64.Respondent  Lake Odessa  Livestock  Auction, Inc. shall  pay  civil  

penalties  totaling  $36,000.00  (thirty-six thousand dollars)  in accordance  
with section  312(b)  of  the  Act  (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)),  payable in equal  
monthly  installments beginning  by  February  22 (Wed)  2017.  I  conclude  

there is good cause  for  five years, through February  22, 2022, to

[...]

Division, attn.: Mr. Timothy Hansen. Email or FAX will suffice: 

timothy.b.hansen@gipsa.usda.gov OR FAX 202-690-3207. [To 

confirm receipt of FAX telephone 202-690-3209] 

65.Respondent  La Verne Lettinga shall  pay  civil  penalties totaling  

$12,000.00  (twelve thousand dollars)  in accordance with section 312(b)  
of  the Act  (7 U.S.C. §  213(b)), payable in equal  monthly  installments  

beginning  by  February  22 (Wed)  2017.   I  conclude there is good cause  
for  five years, through February  22, 2022, to liquidate the debt.

[...]

(e) Failing to keep accounts, records, and memoranda that fully and 

correctly disclose all transactions involved in their business, as 

required by section 401 of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 221). 

57.Respondent  Ravenna  Auction, L.L.C.  shall  pay  civil  penalties  
totaling $25,000.00  (twenty-five thousand dollars)  in accordance  with 

section 312(b)  of  the Act  (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), payable in equal  monthly  
installments beginning  by  April  25 (Tues)  2017.  I  conclude there is 

good cause  for  five years, through April  25, 2022, to liquidate the debt.